
## **Public Participation**

The public is welcomed to attend the City of Terrell City Council Meetings held the first and third Tuesday of every month.



# 2022 City Of Terrell Consumer Confidence Report

---

Tx 120006

## Definitions And Abbreviations

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

**Action Level:** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Level 1 Assessment:** A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

**Level 2 Assessment:** A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**Maximum Contaminant Levels or MCL:** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal Or MCLG:** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no

known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL:** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or MRDLG:** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

**MFL:** Millions of fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

**mrem:** millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

**na:** Not Applicable

**NTU:** Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)

**pCi/L:** Picocuries Per Liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**ppb:** Micrograms per liter or Parts Per Billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**ppm:** Milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

**ppt:** Parts per trillion or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

**ppq:** parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)



# 2022 City Of Terrell Consumer Confidence Report

Tx 120006

**Treatment Technique or TT:** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

**Testing Results:** The City of Terrell has had violations during this reporting period. (\* See Note below)

<b>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)</b>			
Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer			
<b>Violation type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explained</b>
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	04/01/2022	06/30/2022	We failed to test (* See Note below) our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during period indicated

<b>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</b>			
Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	04/01/2022	06/30/2022	We failed to test (* See Note below) our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.



# Consumer Confidence Report

\* These reportable violations were not caused by “failure to test”, but caused by lab results from a third party not released in time to TCEQ. Test results were within the normal ranges required by TCEQ. The wording used is dictated by TCEQ.

## Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# of Sites over all	Units	Violation	Likely Source of contamination
Copper	2022	1.3	1.3	0.31	30	ppm	N	Erosion of natural Deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2022	0	15	1.8	30	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

## Water Quality Test Results

### Regulated Contaminants

Disinfection and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic acids (HAA5)	2022	21	9.2 – 24.8	No Goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes	2022	46	24.9 – 62.8	No Goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	2022	0.469	0.469 – 0.469	4	4	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks; erosion of natural deposits

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average TTHM samples results collected at a location over a year\*

### Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine	2022	3.21	1.59-4.05	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

For a complete list of parameters and constituents tested, refer to supplemental information, “North Texas Municipal Water District Tawakoni WTP Consumer Confidence Report for Year 2022”. The City will post a copy for viewing at City Hall and the Library. A copy is available at the Utility Billing window in City Hall.